

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1174

**XCEL ENERGY SERVICES INC.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MARCH 22, 2007

FINAL BRIEF: APRIL 26, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Letter Order, *Xcel Energy Services Inc.*, Docket Nos. ER06-207, *et al.* (Dec. 23, 2005), R. 6, JA 181; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *Xcel Energy Services Inc.*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,295 (Mar. 21, 2006), R. 9, JA 193.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
II. The Commission Proceedings And Orders	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT HAS NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER XCEL’S PETITION	17
A. Xcel Lacks Standing.....	17
1. Xcel Cannot Show A “Causal Connection” Between Its Claimed Injury And The Challenged Agency Action	18
2. Xcel Suffered No “Injury In Fact” In Connection With Any Of The 2001 Agreements.....	21
B. Xcel’s “Penalty” Arguments Are Barred Because It Failed To Raise Them On Rehearing Before The Commission.....	22
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT WAIVER OF THE PRIOR NOTICE REQUIREMENTS WAS NOT WARRANTED.....	26
A. The Commission’s Policy On Late Filings And Waivers Reflects The Importance Of The FPA’s Prior Notice Requirements.....	26
1. The Commission’s Prior Notice Policy	26
2. Standards For Waiver Of The 60-Day Prior Notice Period.....	29
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Xcel Did Not Meet The Standard For Waiver In This Case.....	31
1. The Commission Appropriately Held That Xcel Must Show “Extraordinary Circumstances” Justifying Waiver	31
2. On The Facts Of This Case, The Commission’s Determination That Xcel Had Not Shown Extraordinary Circumstances Justifying Waiver Was Reasonable	33
C. The Commission Did Not Improperly Penalize Xcel By Denying A Waiver That Xcel Failed To Justify	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
* <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen v.</i> <i>Surface Transportation Board</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18-19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	25
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>City of Girard v. FERC</i> , 790 F.2d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26, 32, 33
<i>City of Holyoke Gas & Electric Department v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	32-33, 36
<i>City of Piqua v. FERC</i> , 610 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	32, 34
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 215 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
* <i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corporation v. FERC</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 5521 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 9, 2007).....	5, 26
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	19, 21
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,106, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,089 (1992).....	5, 29, 30, 31, 35, 37
* <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,089 (1992).....	28
* <i>Central Maine Power Company</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,200, <i>on reh'g</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1991).....	28
* <i>Central Maine Power Company</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1991).....	27, 29, 34, 36
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2003).....	34
<i>El Paso Electric Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2003).....	27, 35
<i>Florida Power Corporation</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1992).....	27
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2006).....	34, 35
<i>Mirant Americas Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2005).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Nevada Power Company</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,324 (2001).....	34
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Company</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,097 (1990).....	32, 34
<i>PacifiCorp Electric Operations</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1992).....	27
<i>*Prior Notice and Filing Requirements Under Part II of the Federal Power Act</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,139, <i>reh’g granted in part & denied in part</i> , 65 FERC ¶ 61,081 (1993).....	5, 28, 29, 31, 36
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2006).....	34, 35
<i>Xcel Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,267 (2002).....	7-8, 20
<i>Xcel Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2004).....	8
<i>*Xcel Energy Services Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2005).....	14, 36-37, 38
<i>*Xcel Energy Services Inc.</i> , FERC Docket Nos. ER06-207, <i>et al.</i> (Dec. 23, 2005)	3, 12, 32
<i>*Xcel Energy Services Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2006).....	3, 13-14, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Xcel Energy Services Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,225 (2006).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	3-4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	26
Section 205(a),(b),(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	4, 35
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)	1, 4, 35
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	2, 15, 17, 22, 33
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.1 (2006)	4, 26
18 C.F.R. § 35.11 (2006)	1, 4
